



MATERIAL FACT NOTICE

COVID-19 PREVENTION MEASURES AND IMPACT ON OPERATIONS

Joinville, March 18th, 2020 – Tupy S.A. ("<u>Company</u>", B3: TUPY3), in compliance with Article 157, Paragraph 4, of the current Federal Law 6404, of December 15, 1976, as amended ("Brazilian Corporation Law"), and with the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Commission Instruction ("CVM"), in the current Instruction 358, of January 3rd, 2002, as amended, announces to its shareholders and the market in general, the measures to prevent and fight COVID-19 and the impact on the Company's operations.

The Company's priority is to preserve people's health and jobs and to continue to supply its clients. Therefore, the Company has activated the multidisciplinary crisis committee that establishes the actions to be adopted for its operations, always considering the guidelines from World Health Organization, the Ministry of Health, and the State and Municipal Health Departments.

On March 17th, 2020, Decree 515 was enacted by the State of Santa Catarina, declaring an emergency throughout Santa Catarina's territory and restricting urban public transportation in the state.

Given this scenario, the Company will establish collective vacations for all operations in Brazil for ten (10) days, starting on March 19th.

The measure also considers the operations suspended by our clients in Brazil and abroad due to the restrictions imposed by local governments to contain the pandemic.

The Company also reports that its inventories are at adequate levels, and there is no risk to the supply of its clients and that, up to this moment, Tupy has no visibility of COVID-19's impacts on its Financial Statements. The Company will keep stakeholders up to date on new measures that may be adopted.

The Company monitors the pandemic status in Mexico and will continuously assess the continuity of operations in Mexican subsidiaries.

Thiago Fontoura Struminski

Vice-President for Finance, Administration and Controls Investor Relations Officer

IR contacts: Telephone: + 55 (11) 2763-7844 E-mail: <u>dri@tupy.com.br</u> Site: <u>www.tupy.com.br/ir</u>